

No. 21-50469

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, CHAIRMAN  
OF THE STATE PRESERVATION BOARD; ROD WELSH, EXECUTIVE  
DIRECTOR OF TEXAS STATE PRESERVATION BOARD,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

WILLIAM F. COLE  
Assistant Solicitor General  
  
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	3
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
I. The State Preservation Board and the Pre-2015 Capitol Exhibit Rule .....	4
II. FFRF’s 2015 Faux Nativity Scene.....	6
III. Procedural History Leading to <i>FFRF II</i> .....	7
A. Initial Proceedings Before the District Court.....	7
B. Proceedings Before this Court in <i>FFRF II</i> .....	9
IV. Post-Remand Developments.....	10
A. The 2020 Amendment to the Capitol Exhibit Rule .....	10
B. Proceedings on Remand Before the District Court .....	13
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Standard of Review .....	16
Argument.....	16
I. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction Because FFRF’s First Amendment Claim Is Moot. ....	16
A. The Capitol Exhibit Rule amendments are a regulatory change to a challenged practice that forecloses any live dispute. ....	17
B. The district court erred in holding that the amendments to the Capitol Exhibit Rule did not moot this lawsuit. ....	23
II. Sovereign Immunity Bars FFRF’s Free Speech Claim Because There Can No Longer Be Any Ongoing Violation of Federal Law. ....	34

- A. Because the rule that FFRF claims was unconstitutional no longer exists, any relief would be retrospective and impermissible..... 35
- B. FFRF has not shown any ongoing violation of federal law..... 37
- III. Even if the District Court Had Jurisdiction, It Could Not Order Relief as a Matter of Law. .... 38
- Conclusion..... 42
- Certificate of Service..... 43
- Certificate of Compliance ..... 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 708 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	38
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....	17
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	22, 25, 41
<i>Baum v. Blue Moon Ventures, LLC</i> , 513 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	40
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	22
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	40
<i>Brazos Valley Coal. for Life, Inc. v. City of Bryan</i> , 421 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	41
<i>Chiz’s Motel &amp; Rest., Inc. v. Miss. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 750 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	36
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019),.....	34
<i>In re Cmty. Home Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 990 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	17
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Corn v. Miss. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 954 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2020).....	35, 36
<i>Currier v. Potter</i> , 379 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>DeMoss v. Crain</i> , 636 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	35, 36

*Env’t Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas*,  
 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 16

*ePlus, Inc. v. Lawson Software, Inc.*,  
 789 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....40

*Fantasy Ranch, Inc. v. City of Arlington*,  
 459 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 18, 23

*First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.*,  
 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002) .....26

*Fontenot v. McCraw*,  
 777 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 17

*Freedom From Religion Found., Inc., v. Abbott*,  
 955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020).....1, 2, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 26, 36, 37, 38

*Freedom from Religion Found. v. Abbott, Inc.*,  
 No. 17-50956 (5th Cir. Mar. 14, 2018) ..... 1, 8

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....17, 18

*Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk*,  
 569 U.S. 66 (2013) ..... 18, 23

*Green v. Mansour*,  
 474 U.S. 64 (1985) ..... 36, 37

*Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz*,  
 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 35

*Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Cnty. Bldg. Auth.*,  
 63 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 41

*Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Cnty. Bldg. Auth.*,  
 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 41

*Heckler v. Mathews*,  
 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....22

*Honig v. Doe*,  
 484 U.S. 305 (1988) ..... 17

*Iancu v. Brunetti*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) ..... 10-11, 12

*ICEE Distribs., Inc. v. J&J Snack Foods Corp.*,  
 445 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2006) .....40

*Imprisoned Citizens Union v. Ridge*,  
 169 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1999).....40

*Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n*,  
 544 U.S. 550 (2005) ..... 21, 22

*Knights of Ku Klux Klan v. Curators of Univ. of Mo.*,  
 203 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2000).....30

*Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.*,  
 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....17, 18

*Matal v. Tam*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 9, 10, 11, 29, 31, 32, 37, 38

*Miller v. French*,  
 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....40

*Moore v. Brown*,  
 868 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam) .....20

*Moore v. La. Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Educ.*,  
 743 F.3d 959 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 16

*Murphy v. Hunt*,  
 455 U.S. 478 (1982) (per curiam) ..... 17

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) (per curiam) ..... 18

*NiGen Biotech, LLC v. Paxton*,  
 804 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2015) .....15, 35

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.*,  
 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 25

*Ovadal v. City of Madison*,  
 469 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 20, 24

*Papasan v. Allain*,  
 478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 35, 36

*Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.*,  
 54 U.S. (13 How.) 518 (1851)..... 39, 40

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n*,  
 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 14, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

*Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum*,  
 555 U.S. 460 (2009) ..... 15, 16, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34

*Quern v. Jordan*,  
 440 U.S. 332 (1979)..... 36

*Raj. v. La. State Univ.*,  
 714 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2012).....34

*Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, Inc. v. City of Austin*,  
 972 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 18

*Ruiz v. United States*,  
 243 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001).....40

*Scruggs v. Lowman (In re Scruggs)*,  
 392 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 17

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida*,  
 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 35

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)..... 41-42

*Sons of Confederate Veterans, Va. Div. v. City of Lexington*,  
 722 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 24, 25

*Sossamon v. Texas*,  
 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 18, 19, 20

*Staley v. Harris County*,  
 485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007) .....20

*Stauffer v. Gearhart*,  
 741 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)..... 18, 19, 20

*Sutcliffe v. Epping Sch. Dist.*,  
 584 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 29

*Sys. Fed’n No. 91, Ry. Emps.’ Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Wright*,  
 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....40

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 22, 41

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 9, 10, 14, 16, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs*,  
 No. 20-50667, 2021 WL 2310010 (5th Cir. June 4, 2021) ..... 38

*Texas v. Knights of Ku Klux Klan*,  
 58 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 30

*Turner v. TDCJ*,  
 836 F. App’x 227 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 19

*United Motorcoach Ass’n v. City of Austin*,  
 851 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 38-39

*United States Postal Service v. Council of Greenburg Civic Assn’s*,  
 453 U.S. 114 (1981)..... 26

*United States v. Swift & Co.*,  
 286 U.S. 106 (1932)..... 39

*Valero v. Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige*,  
 211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 18

*Van Orden v. Perry*,  
 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....28

*Vista-Graphics, Inc. v. Va. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 682 F. App’x 231 (4th Cir. 2017) (per curiam) ..... 30-31

*Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
 576 U.S. 200 (2015) ..... 2, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 34, 36

*Watters v. Otter*,  
 981 F. Supp. 2d 912 (D. Idaho 2013) .....20

*Wells v. City & County of Denver*,  
 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001) .....30

*Yarls v. Bunton*,  
 905 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 19, 20

*Ysleta Fed’n of Teachers v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 720 F.2d 1429 (5th Cir. 1983).....24

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

U.S. Const.:

art. III..... 17, 35

amend. I..... 7, 8, 14, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 36, 39

amend. II..... 18

amend. XI ..... 37

amend. XIV..... 7

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291.....3

§ 1331.....3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....3

Tex. Gov’t Code:

§ 311.016(1)..... 32

§ 443.001 .....4

§ 443.003 .....4

§ 443.004.....4

§ 443.007 .....4

§ 443.051.....4

13 Tex. Admin Code:

§ 111.13.....5, 11

§ 111.13(a)(1)..... 4, 32

§ 111.13(a)(2) ..... 4, 28

§ 111.13(a)(3) (2012) .....5, 12, 28

§ 111.13(a)(4) ..... 5, 11, 21

§ 111.13(b)..... 2, 11, 12, 21, 28, 30

§ 111.13(c)(1) (2012)..... 11, 31

§ 111.13(c)(5) (2012) ..... 12

§ 111.13(d)..... 14

§ 111.13(d)(1) .....11, 27, 31

§ 111.13(d)(2).....1, 5, 12, 31

§ 111.13(d)(3)(A)..... 21

§ 111.13(d)(3)(D)..... 2, 11, 21, 27

§ 111.13(d)(5) ..... 12, 21, 27, 30, 31

§ 111.13(d)(5)-(6) ..... 21

§ 111.13(d)(5)-(7) .....2

§ 111.13(d)(6) .....12, 27, 32

§ 111.13(d)(7) .....12, 27, 32

§ 111.13(d)(8)..... 2, 21

§ 111.13(e)..... 2, 27, 32

§ 111.13(e)(1)..... 2, 21

§ 111.13(e)(2) ..... 21

**Other Authorities:**

Bryan A. Garner, *A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage* 939-42 (2d ed. 1995) ..... 32

John Barlow, *Unringing the Bell: Publicly Funded Art and the Government Speech Doctrine*, 34 LOY. L.A. ENT. L. REV. 67(2014)..... 34
